
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 539035 
Ask for Alec Dubberley, Head of 
Democratic and Registration Services 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 10.00 am on 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

 
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

 
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask 
questions on agenda items. Any questions should be provided in 
writing no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 June 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.   Transitions (Early Help) Direction of Travel (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

6.   Proposal to become a Member of the Incorporated East Midlands Freeport 
(Pages 19 - 136) 
 

7.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
 

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
8.   To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 

16 June 2022 (Pages 137 - 138) 
 

9.   Protocol 8 Housing 21, Extra Care Service Contract Award (Pages 139 - 
148) 
 

10.   Protocol 8 Together Housing Association, Extra Care Service Contract 
Award (Pages 149 - 158) 
 

11.   Urgent Decision taken by the Executive Director - Place to Procure a 
Contract for Highway Drainage Cleansing Contract (Pages 159 - 178) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 16 June 2022 at Committee 
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor S Spencer. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Paul Stone (Interim Director of Finance), Chris Henning (Executive 
Director - Place) and Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Care). 

 

112/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

113/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

114/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MAY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
May 2022. 
 

115/22 TRANSFERRING INFANT AND TODDLER NUTRITION AND ORAL 
HEALTH PROMOTION CONTRACTS INTO SECTION 75 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking agreement to transfer the Toddler 
Nutrition Service and Oral Health Promotion Services into the existing 
Section 75 Partnership Agreement with effect from 1 April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Proceed with proposals to transfer the Infant and Toddler Nutrition 
Service and Oral Health Promotion Service delivered by DCHS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

into the existing Section 75 Partnership Agreement with the same 
provider for the delivery of the 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service 
from 1 April 2023 for an indefinite period with an annual review; 
and 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to sign off the 

agreement to transfer both services into the existing Section 75 
Partnership Agreement.  

 
116/22 SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT POLICY 

 
 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, which presented the Council's Sustainable 
Procumbent Policy for approval. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Sustainable Procurement Policy, at Appendix 2 to the 
report, and the delivery of the actions within the Policy. 
 

117/22 CHILDRENS HOME REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME 
 

 Councillor J Patten introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking Cabinet approval for an alternative 
method to deliver the refurbishment of some Childrens Homes to what 
had been previously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the additional Capital Budget requirement of £1.250m 
which will be funded by borrowing as set out in paragraph 4.14 of 
the report; 

 
2) Approve the current identified revenue and capital totalling 

£4.686M to be utilised against the purchase, building and works of 
the proposed alternative assets to replace, Solomon, Fairview and 
Glenholme: 

• Solomon, replacement purchase and works - £1.3m 
• Fairview, replacement purchase and works - £1.85m 
• Glenholme, new builds - £2.03m; 

 
3) Approve the purchase of a property to replace Solomon to a 

maximum amount of £0.7m; 
 

4) Approve the purchase of a property to replace Fairview to a 
maximum amount of £0.5m;   

Page 2



 

 

 
5) Authorise spending on refurbishments works total estimate costs 

• Replacement Solomon works - £0.6m; and 
 

6) Authorise spending on refurbishments works total estimate costs   
• Replacement Fairview works - £1.35m. 

 
118/22 REGENERATION PROGRAMME PIPELINE 

 
 Councillor C Renwick introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, providing an overview of progress on key 
projects within the current Regeneration Programme, as well as seeking 
approval for critical requirements and revised funding on one of the 
projects. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the current Regeneration Programme and likely future 
projects resulting from recent funding announcements; 

 
2) Note the current review of governance arrangements for the 

Regeneration Programme and the proposed report for 
consideration by Cabinet members in due course. 

 
3) Agree to the proposed role of the County Council as an agent and 

commissioner of works in support of the Long Eaton Town Deal 
programme; and 

 
4) Agree to the reallocation of previously committed capital funding to 

the nominated projects as set out in the report and tabulated in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
 

119/22 CORPORATE MAINTENANCE BUDGET PLANNED MAINTENANCE 
PROGRAMME 2022/23 (CORPORATE SERVICES) 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the planned maintenance 
programme for Council buildings during this financial year. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Planned Maintenance Programme 2022-2023; 
 

2) Approve all goods, works and services required to undertake the 
identified projects within the Planned Maintenance Programme 

Page 3



 

 

2022-2023 which will be procured and awarded in accordance 
with the Council’s Financial Regulations; 

 
3) Approve the procurement of the projects identified in the not for 

publication Appendix 2 to the report, which are included in the 
Council's forward plan in-line with the Council’s Financial 
Regulations; and 

 
4) Note that some awarding of contracts will be approved in 

accordance with the Council's Departmental Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
120/22 FORWARD PLAN 

 
 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting that, presented the Executive’s Forward Plan for 
the period 1 July to 31 October 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
 

121/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of 
the items of business, that if members of the public were present, 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
 

122/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MAY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 5 May 2022. 
 

123/22 NHS HEALTH CHECKS - PERMISSION TO MAKE A DIRECT AWARD 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking agreement to make a direct award for 

Page 4



 

 

the provision NHS Health Check Activity contract. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendation in the not for publication report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

  

 
FOR PUBLICATION 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
7 July 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director for Children’s Services 

 
 TRANSITIONS (EARLY HELP) – DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 

 
 

1 Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide Service  
 
2 Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is not a key decision  
 
3 Purpose  
 
3.1  This report seeks Cabinet support to extend the Transitions Service 

on a time-limited basis (for 22 months from 1st October 2022 to 31st 
July 2024), funded through the accumulated supporting families 
reserve; whilst a co-produced partnership Early Intervention and 
Prevention Strategy is designed and developed, and further work is 
undertaken to ascertain what the future partnership delivery model 
will be.  

 
3.2 
[...]


Employment and Education Team would not be available to support 
the council’s statutory duties around monitoring young people who 
are NEET risking the council’s ability to maintain the significant 
progress made. This service would need to be commissioned from a 
third party. 

 
10 Implications 
 
10.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
11 Background Papers 
 
11.1 None identified 
  
12 Recommendation(s) 
 
12.1       That Cabinet:  
 

Support the extension of the current Transitions Service on a time-
limited basis (for 22 months from 1st October 2022 to 31st July 
2024), funded through the accumulated Supporting Families 
reserve; whilst a co-produced partnership Early Intervention and 
Prevention Strategy is designed and developed, and further work is 
undertaken to ascertain what the future partnership delivery model 
will be.  

 
13 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
13.1 Providing a time-limited extension to the Transitions Team will enable 

the Early Help Development Service to develop and embed a more 
sustainable approach to Early Help.  This will provide continuity of 
effective support for children, young people and families, and prevent 
increasing needs from escalation through the Children’s Social Care 
system whilst an Early Intervention and Prevention Strategy is 
developed. The Strategy will set out the future direction of a more 
sustainable model of early intervention and prevention partnership 
support. 

 
  

Page 13



 

 
 

14 Is it necessary to waive the call-in period? 
 
14.1 No  
 
 
Report Author: Carol Cammiss, Executive Director, Children’s Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Implications 
 
1 Financial  

 
1.1  There is £3.007m in the Supporting Families reserve, which has not 

been committed.  The current annual cost of the Transition Team is 
£1.595m per annum, as such there are sufficient resources within 
current reserve to continue to fund the transition team for a further 
22 months October 2022 to the end of July 2024. 

 
2 Legal 
 
2.1 Services to protect children, prevent children coming into care or to 

enable a sustained return home, or to support children in need 
(including disabled children) are provided under Sections 47 and 17 
of the Children Act 1989  

 
Under the Education and Skills Act 2008 (as amended) local 
authorities have a duty to monitor the education, training, and 
employment of 16 to18 year old young people and this monitoring 
obligation is being fulfilled by the Transition Team. 
 
Elected Members will have regard to the content of this Report 
demonstrating that the Transitions Team are fulfilling the Council’s 
statutory obligations in this respect, and what alternative provision 
would be available in the event that the service was not extended as 
proposed.  
 
An Equality Imapct Analysis (EIA) was developed in parallel with the 
consultation exercise undertaken in 2018. As the proposals in this 
Report provided for the extension of the service and therefore the 
continuation of service provision in identical terms, there is no 
requirement to further consult at this time 

 
3 Human Resources 
 
3.1 To support the extension of the Transitions Service until 31 July 

2024 dictates that staff in the team (where applicable) need their 
fixed-term contracts extended until this date, thus committing to 
existing staffing costs until 31 July 2024 whilst providing stability to 
the workforce and service.  Section 6.3 of the report provides detail 
of the funding stream.  Once a future workforce model has been 

Page 15



 

 
 

designed, consulted and agreed, implications for staff will be 
considered in line with Council approved organisational change 
processes. 

 

 If approved, the extension to the tenure of the team will mean that 
those who have been in post from the creation of the team will have 

[...]
ial”. 

 
6.1.3 Under the corporate priority of delivering resilient, health and safe 

communities, there is a commitment set out that within four years the 
Council will have “ensured individuals and communities most in need 
are supported and protected”.  

 
7 Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental 

Sustainability, Property and Asset Management, Risk 
Management and Safeguarding) 

 
7.1 In preparing this report the relevance of the above factors was 

considered but no implication identified, or no action required. 
 
  

Page 17



 

 
 

 

Appendix 2 – Cabinet report on the Early Help 

Review from January 2019 
Cabinet report - 

Early Help Review 31 Jan 2019.docx
 

Appendix 3 – Derby City and Derbyshire 

Safeguarding Children Partnership Threshold 

Document 2019 

Threshold 2019.pdf

 

 

Page 18



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

 7 July 2022 
 

Report of the Director - Economy & Regeneration  
 

Proposal to become a Member of the Incorporated East Midlands 
Freeport Company and to Nominate a Company Director  

 
(Cabinet Member for Strategic Leadership, Culture, Tourism and Climate 

Change) 
 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its 

effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for Derbyshire County 

Council to become a member of the East Midlands Freeport (EMF) 
Company and to appoint a Director to the Company and a 
representative of the Council to act in its role as a member of the 
company. 
 

4. Information and Analysis 
 
 Background 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



4.1 Cabinet and Cabinet Members have received a number of reports over 
the past two years which chronicle the development of proposals to 
create an East Midlands Freeport (EMF) and sought approval to: submit 
an expression of interest to Government on 4 February 2021 (Minute 
No. 09/21 refers); submit an outline business case (3 September 2021, 
Minute No.13/21 refers); and more latterly, to submit the Full Business 
Case (FBC) to Government (Cabinet report 15 February 2022, Minute 
No 49/22 refers and subsequent delegated officer approval on 13 April 
2022).   
 

4.2 At the February meeting, Cabinet duly considered the range of benefits, 
opportunities and risks associated with the East Midlands Freeport 
proposals and on balance, approved in principle to support submission 
of the FBC to Government. 
 

4.3 In approving submission of the FBC in principle, Cabinet was advised 
that some matters had not been fully resolved and that further work was 
required by all partner organisations; these were: 
 

 Confirmation and finalisation of the proposed inclusion of the 
extended tax site at East Midlands Airport. 

 Confirmation of all geographies, including outer boundaries, site 
maps and travel to work areas within which development projects 
would be eligible for funding. 

 Completion of the Articles of Association and Members’ Agreement to 
ensure all the necessary safeguards are in place to protect the 
Council’s interest (e.g. voting, quoracy etc) and level of risk exposure, 
including assessing whether any retained risks can be mitigated by 
appropriate controls.  

 Considering the draft Liability Sharing Agreement and ensuring risks 
to the Council were mitigated. 

 Finalisation of the governance arrangements – particularly the roles 
and responsibilities allocated to sub committees such as the Sites 
and Infrastructure Group and the S151 Group. 

 Finalisation of the ’no detriment clause’ on retained business rates. 

 Confirmation of the nature of the EMF’s relationship with the East 
Midlands Development Corporation and commitment to progress to 
alignment over an agreed timescale. 

 Details around custom and tax sites operation and management. 

 Finalisation of seed funding allocations. 

 Limits to subsidy control for off-site works. 
 

4.4 Final approval to support submission of the FBC was delegated to the 
Managing Director, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, S151 

Page 20



Officer and Monitoring Officer, subject to the following conditions having 
been met: 

 Satisfaction that the final version of the Final Business Case did not 
increase the risk of financial exposure of the Council beyond the 
parameters set out in the Cabinet report; and  

 Sufficient detail of the governance structure for the Freeport company 
and associated safeguards being agreed between the parties to 
protect the Council’s interests, prior to incorporation of the company, 
including setting the amount of any contributions to a contingency 
reserve for the Freeport or its general funding.  

  
4.5 During the period February 2022 to April 2022, work was undertaken 

through officer working groups (led by Leicestershire County Council as 
the Lead Authority and supported by Ernst & Young) to address the 
above issues and bring development of the FBC and governance 
proposals to a satisfactory conclusion. This work also involved regular 
liaison with Government officials, particularly in relation to levels of 
retained business rates and the ‘no detriment clause’. 

 
4.6 The officer delegated report of 13 April 2022 confirmed which issues 

had been fully resolved and which risks had been mitigated. It also set 
out additional issues which had emerged over the three month period 
and their potential impact on the Council’s exposure to financial and 
other risks.  

 
4.7  Having regard to the update presented in the report, the Managing 

Director approved the final Full Business Case and approved, in 
principle, the Articles of Association and Members’ Agreement for 
submission to Government. 

 
4.8 Since this time, work has continued to be progressed through officer 

working groups and new sub-committees on matters around seed 
funding and project development; retained business rates Memorandum 
of Understanding; and finalising governance proposals. 

 
 Governance arrangements 
 
4.9 The governance of the Freeport Company is prescribed in the Articles of 

Association, and the Members’ Agreement, copies of which are set out 
in the appendices to this report.  The Articles of Association is the legal 
constitutional document of the Company which sets out the basic rules 
around how the EMF Company will operate - effectively, its Constitution. 
The Members’ Agreement is a “private” contract between the Limited 
Company and its Members, of which the Council will be one.  These two 

Page 21



key documents will be supported by additional operational 
documentation. 

 
4.10 By virtue of Paragraph 3 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972, Appendices 2 and 3 are considered exempt as they contain 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of partners 
collaborating with Derbyshire County Council to develop the East 
Midlands Freeport Company.  

 
4.11 Having regard to all the circumstances, on balance, the public interest in 

disclosing the information does not outweigh the reason for exemption 
because the information would add a limited amount to the public 
understanding of the issues but would significantly damage the 
Council’s and partners’ commercial position. The version of the 
Members’ Agreement and Articles of Association contained in the 
Exempt Appendices are subject to approval and final sign off at the East 
Midlands Freeport Board on 7 July 2022, ahead of submission to 
Government later in July 2022.    

 
4.14 Officers from the Council have contributed to the drafting of these key 

governance documents through the Governance Group and have 
concluded they are acceptable.  Cabinet is asked to approve the 
Members’ Agreement and Articles of Association and agree the Council 
should become a  member of the East Mi
[...]
tion about the role of a 
director of a company is contained in the Guidance to Councillors 
appointed to Outside bodies at Appendix 19 to the Constitution. As 
Director, the Leader is permitted, with the approval of the Chair (in his or 
her discretion), to appoint a person to be his or her Alternate at a 
specified Board meeting, if they are unable to attend. The Alternate 
must be another member of the same Public Sector Member, holding an 
appropriate portfolio. 

 
4.16 An officer will be permitted to attend the EMF Board as an observer in 

support of the Leader. The County Council will also have officer 
representation on the various EMF sub committees and subgroups.   

 
4.17 As a Member of the Freeport Company, the Council will also have a role 

in decisions reserved to Members of the Company. Such decisions may 
be taken at a Members’ meeting or by written resolution. It is proposed 
that the Managing Director is appointed to represent the Council in its 
role as a Member of the Company, in relation to decisions reserved to 
Members of the Company whether at a Member meeting or by written 
resolution, when necessary. Any decisions should be taken after taking 
legal, technical and financial advice as appropriate. 

 
Funding 

 
4.19 The work being undertaken to set up and establish the EMF effectively 

is incurring significant expenditure. These costs are being cash flowed 
by the Accountable Body (Leicestershire County Council). The costs 
incurred by Leicestershire County Council could be in the region of £2m 
by the point that EMF is operational and would be recognised as a loan 
to EMF.  A term loan facility has been arranged with a principal amount 
of £2.5m comprising £2m ‘pre-designation loan’ and a working capital 
loan of £0.5m to support the set-up costs and expenses as outlined in 
the Full Business Case.   

 

Page 24



4.20 The Council’s S151 Officer is a member of the Freeport Section 151 
Sub Group which has responsibility for advising
[...]
bmit Outline Business Case to Create a Freeport: Cabinet 

member meeting 3 September 2021. 
b) Proposals to Submit Full Business Case to Create a Freeport: Cabinet 

meeting 15 February 2022. 
c) Proposal to Submit Final Full Business Case to Government to Create am 

East Midlands Freeport: delegated officer decision, 13 April 2022. 
 

9. Appendices 
 
a) Appendix 1 – Implications 
 
b) Appendix 2 – Final East Midlands Freeport, Members’ Agreement 

(exempt) 
 
c) Appendix 3 – Final East Midlands Freeport, Articles of Association 

(exempt) 
 

10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a) Agrees the Articles of Association and Members’ Agreement for the 
East Midlands Freeport Company;  

b) Approves the Council becoming a member of the East Midlands 
Freeport Company on the basis of the approved Articles of Association 
and Members’ Agreement and authorises the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services to agree any documentation necessary to facilitate 
incorporation of the Company; 

c) Agrees to nominate the Leader of the Council as the East Midlands 
Freeport Company Director on behalf of Derbyshire County Council; 

d) Notes that the Leader of the Council, as a Director, will have the power 
under the Articles of Association to appoint an Alternate to attend a 
Board meeting in their absence; and  

e) Authorises the Managing Director (or their authorised representative) to 
cast a vote as a Member of the Company, in relation to decisions 
reserved to members of the Company whether at a member meeting or 
by written resolution, when necessary, having taken legal, technical and 
financial advice as appropriate. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 All partners are required to affirm support for  joining the Freeport Board 

and incorporated Company to meet a key Government criterium for the 
Freeport to be designated. Whilst there are known and accepted costs 

Page 26



to the development of the East Midlands Freeport, in the case of the 
County Coun
[...]
tue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022
	5 Transitions (Early Help) Direction of Travel
	6 Proposal to become a Member of the Incorporated East Midlands Freeport
	EMF Members Agreement - Draft 7.0 (24.06.22 BB) - c
	EMF Articles of Association - Draft 7.0 (23.06.22 BB) - c

	8 To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022
	9 Protocol 8 Housing 21, Extra Care Service Contract Award
	Appendix 1 Implications
	Appendix 2 Options Appraisal

	10 Protocol 8 Together Housing Association, Extra Care Service Contract Award
	Appendix 1 Implications
	Appendix 2 Options Appraisal

	11 Urgent Decision taken by the Executive Director - Place to Procure a Contract for Highway Drainage Cleansing Contract
	Appendix 2 Business Case
	Appendix 3 Urgent Decision Report Highway Gully Cleanising Contract




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 7 July 2022 at Committee 
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Spencer (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten and K S Athwal. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor B Lewis and C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Joe Battye (Director - Economy & Regeneration), 
Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of 
Democratic and Registration Services), Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult 
Care), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate Services and Transformation), 
Paul Stone (Interim Director of Finance) and Dean Wallace (Director - Public Health). 

 

124/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

125/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

126/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
June 2022. 
 

127/22 TRANSITIONS (EARLY HELP) DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 
 

 Councillor J Patten introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting that sought Cabinet’s support to extend the 
Transitions Service on a time-limited basis whilst a full delivery model 
was developed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To support the extension of the Transitions Service on a time-limited 



 

 

basis (for 22 months from 1 October 2022 to 31 July 2024), funded 
through the accumulated supporting families reserve; whilst a co-
produced partnership Early intervention and Prevention Strategy is 
designed and developed, and further work is undertaken to ascertain 
what the future partnership delivery model will be. 
 

128/22 PROPOSAL TO BECOME A MEMBER OF THE INCORPORATED 
EAST MIDLANDS FREEPORT 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for Derbyshire County 
Council to formally become a member of the East Midlands Freeport.  
 
Councillor Spencer advised that a further recommendation was now 
proposed that would give a delegation to allow minor drafting points in 
the documents to be corrected prior to formal submission. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Agree the Articles of Association and Members’ Agreement for the 
East Midlands Freeport Company; 
 

2) Approve the Council becoming a member of the East Midlands 
Freeport Company on the basis of the approved Articles of 
Association and Members’ Agreement and authorises the Director 
of Legal and Democratic Services to agree any documentation 
necessary to facilitate incorporation of the Company;  

 
3) Agree to nominate the Leader of the Council as the East Midlands 

Freeport Company Director on behalf of Derbyshire County 
Council;  

 
4) Note that the Leader of the Council, as a Director, will have the 

power under the Articles of Association to appoint an alternate to 
attend a Board meeting in their absence; 

 
5) Authorise the Managing Director (or their authorised 

representative) to cast a vote as a Member of the Company, in 
relation to decisions reserved to members of the Company 
whether at a meeting or by written resolution, when necessary, 
having taken legal, technical and financial advice as appropriate; 
and 

 

6) Authorise the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to agree any minor 
amendments to the Members' Agreement and Articles of the 



 

 

Association prior to submission to government. 

 
129/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of 
the items of business, that if members of the public were present, 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
 

130/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 June 2022. 
 

131/22 PROTOCOL 8 HOUSING 21, EXTRA CARE SERVICE CONTRACT 
AWARD 
 

 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to award a contract for the 
provision of Wellbeing, Advice and Support Extra Care Services at 
Lacemaker Court and Thomas Field to Housing 21, under Protocol 8 of 
the Council’s Financial Regulations and Regulation 32(2)(b)(ii) of the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendation in the not for publication report. 
 

132/22 PROTOCOL 8 TOGETHER HOUSING ASSOCIATION, EXTRA CARE 
SERVICE CONTRACT AWARD 
 

 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval to award a contract for the 
provision of Wellbeing, Advice and Support Extra Care Services at 
Smithybrook View, Potters Place and Maple Mews to Together Housing 
Association, under protocol 8 of the Council’s Financial Regulations and 
Regulation 32(2)(b)(ii) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendation in the not for publication report. 
 

133/22 URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - 
PLACE TO PROCURE A CONTRACT FOR HIGHWAY DRAINAGE 
CLEANSING CONTRACT 
 

 Councillor K S Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, asking Cabinet to note the urgent decision 
taken by the Executive Director – Place to approve the direct award of 
the Cyclical Gully Cleansing Service Contract under Regulation 32(2)(c) 
of the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendation in the not for publication report. 
 

The meeting finished at 10.37 am 
 
 
 


